the ‘day one’ gain or loss at initial recognition of this financial instrument. Ind AS 101 allows an entity to apply the ‘day one’ gain or loss recognition
requirement of Ind AS 109 prospectively to transactions entered into on or after the date of transition to Ind AS.
The Company has opted for this exemption to recognise the ‘day one’ gain or loss on initial recognition arising due to difference in transaction cost and fair
value prospectively for transactions entered into on or after the date of transition to Ind AS.

The Company has applied the following exceptions from full retrospective application of Ind AS as mandatorily required under Ind AS 101:

Ind AS 101 'First Time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards' allows first-time adopters certain voluntary exemptions from the retrospective application of
certain requirements under Ind AS. The Company has applied the following exemptions:

Centrum Financial Services Limited
Notes to the financial statements as at and for the year ened March 31, 2020

(Currency : Indian Rupees in lakhs)

54. First-time adoption of Ind AS

54.C Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

54.C.1 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as per previous GAAP and Ind AS

Particulars  Previous GAAP   Adjustments  Ind AS  Previous GAAP   Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4,704.11   -   4,704.11   6,269.61   -   6,269.61
Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents 5,576.78   (12.24)   5,564.54   4,129.33   (6.53)   4,122.80
Derivative financial instruments 705.26   -   705.26   935.26   -   935.26
Loans 1,10,203.88   (916.04)   1,09,287.84   34,253.55   (293.66)   33,959.89
Investments 6,836.06   (142.29)   6,693.77   3,806.83   (53.91)   3,752.92
Other financial assets 2,055.82   (0.56)   2,055.26   1,351.34   (0.39)   1,350.95

1,30,081.91   (1,071.13)   1,29,010.78   50,745.92   (354.49)   50,391.43

Non-financial assets
Current tax assets (net) 1,136.65   -   1,136.65   585.57   -   585.57
Deferred tax assets (net) 265.53   334.83   600.36   128.27   205.44   333.71
Investment property 3,454.48   -   3,454.48   3,510.95   -   3,510.95
Property, Plant and Equipment 114.55   -   114.55   75.20   -   75.20
Right of use - Asset -   45.76   45.76   -   10.61   10.61
Intangible assets under development -   -   -   147.15   -   147.15
Goodwill 1,560.77   (118.75)   1,442.02   141.11   -   141.11
Other intangible assets 162.56   -   162.56   8.86   -   8.86
Other non-financial assets 1,204.84   (967.01)   237.83   147.94   (118.44)   29.50

7,899.38   (705.17)   7,194.21   4,745.05   97.61   4,842.66

Total Assets 1,37,981.29   (1,776.30)   1,36,204.99   55,490.97   (256.88)   55,234.09
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities
Derivative financial instruments -   2,919.64   2,919.64   -   1,862.72   1,862.72
Payables
(i)Trade payables
 - total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and
small enterprises

51.03   -   51.03   6.91   -   6.91

 - total outstanding dues of creditors other than
micro enterprises

115.66   -   115.66   116.46   -   116.46

(ii) Other payables
 - total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and
small enterprises

-   -   -   -   -   -

 - total outstanding dues of creditors other than
micro enterprises

-   -   -   -   -   -

Debt securities 40,520.53   (3,523.76)   36,996.77   18,001.05   (1,515.42)   16,485.63
Borrowings (other than Debt securities) 64,151.84   (373.73)   63,778.11   17,867.74   (115.97)   17,751.77
Deposits 521.04   -   521.04   2,041.65   2,041.65
Lease Liabilities -   47.25   47.25   -   10.81   10.81
Other financial liabilities 1,648.69   (48.00)   1,600.69   39.90   -   39.90

1,07,008.79   (978.60)   1,06,030.19   38,073.71   242.14   38,315.85

Non-financial Liabilities
Current tax liabilities (Net) 89.08   -   89.08   89.08   -   89.08
Provisions 114.22   0.93   115.15   24.57   1.51   26.08
Other non-financial liabilities 993.43   45.87   1,039.30   210.86   22.50   233.36

1,196.73   46.80   1,243.53   324.51   24.01   348.52
EQUITY
Equity share capital 9,895.69   -   9,895.69   5,686.19   -   5,686.19
Other equity 19,880.08   (844.50)   19,035.58   11,406.56   (523.03)   10,883.53
Total equity 29,775.78   (844.51)   28,931.27   17,092.75   (523.03)   16,569.72

Total Liabilities & Equity 1,37,981.30   (1,776.31)   1,36,204.99   55,490.97   (256.88)   55,234.09

Ind AS 101 requires a first time adopter to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the
reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

As at April 1, 2018As at March 31, 2019

Centrum Financial Services Limited
Notes to the financial statements as at and for the year ened March 31, 2020

(Currency : Indian Rupees in lakhs)

54. First-time adoption of Ind AS

54.C.2 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended March 31, 2019 as per previous GAAP and Ind AS

Particulars  Previous GAAP   Adjustments  Ind AS

Revenue from operations
Interest income 8,809.71   618.95   9,428.67
Rental income 86.89   -   86.89
Fees and commission income 640.11   (593.91)   46.20
Net gain on fair value changes 566.79   0.83   567.62
Other operating revenue 41.53   -   41.53
Total revenue from operations 10,145.04   25.87   10,170.91
Other income 27.07   -   27.07
Total income 10,172.12   25.87   10,197.98

Expenses
Finance costs 6,585.86   248.69   6,834.55
Impairment on financial instruments 487.85   716.94   1,204.79
Employee benefits expenses 2,116.13   1.78   2,117.91
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expenses 130.83   (3.17)   127.66
Others expenses 831.64   125.10   956.74
Total expenses 10,152.31   1,089.34   11,241.65

Profit/(loss) before tax 19.79   (1,063.46)   (1,043.67)

Tax expense: -
- Current tax 109.48   -   109.48
- Deferred tax (137.28)   (131.46)   (268.74)
Total tax expense (27.79)   (131.46)   (159.26)

Profit/(loss) for the period 47.58   (932.00)   (884.41)
Other comprehensive income -
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -
- Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations -   7.44   7.44
- Income tax relating to these items -   (2.07)   (2.07)
Other comprehensive income for the period -   5.37   5.37

Total comprehensive income for the period 47.58   (926.62)   (879.04)

54.C.3 Reconciliation of Equity between previous GAAP and Ind AS: Notes As at
 March 31, 2019

As at
 April 1, 2018

Equity as per previous GAAP 29,775.78   17,092.76
Adjustments:

EIR impact on financial assets ii (418.67)   (331.03)
Impact of Ind AS 116 i & iii (2.02)   (0.56)
EIR Impact on financial liabilities iv (40.00)   (12.46)
Provision for expected credit losses on loan assets vi (742.97)   (26.03)
Fair valuation of financial asset carried at FVTPL (20.22)   (21.05)
Accrued interest on Stage 3 assets x 112.48   -

[…]

Ind AS adjustment on account of interest subsidy from Holding Company (588.68)
Adjustment on account of Ind AS 103 ix (132.87)
Others 6.04
Deferred tax impact on above adjustments vii 131.48

Net profit / (loss) for the year ended under Ind AS  (884.41)

Other comprehensive income (net of tax) attributable to owners of the Company 5.37

(879.04)   Total comprehensive income / (loss) as per Ind AS (attributable to owners of the Company)

Year ended
March 31, 2019

Centrum Financial Services Limited
Notes to the financial statements as at and for the year ened March 31, 2020

(Currency : Indian Rupees in lakhs)

54. First-time adoption of Ind AS

Notes to first-time adoption:

i) Interest free lease deposits

ii) Loan assets

iii) Ind AS 116 - leases

iv) Borrowings and subordinated debt instruments

v) Financial guarantee given by parent

vi) Expected Credit loss

vii) Deferred tax

viii) Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations

ix) Business Combination

x) Interest on NPA

54.C.5 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2019

Particulars Note
Reference

Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash from/(used in) operating activities i   (53,650.93)   (21,528.82)   (75,179.75)
Net cash from/(used in) investing activities ii   (650.45)   (3,042.87)   (3,693.32)
Net cash from/(used in) financing activities iii   57,265.90   20,040.52   77,306.42
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   2,964.52   (4,531.17)   (1,566.65)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year iv   7,269.61   (1,000.71)   6,268.90
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year iv   10,234.13   (5,531.89)   4,702.24

Notes :
i)
ii)
iii)
iv)

55. Events after reporting date

There have been no major events which will cause changes to any numbers reported in the financial statements.

Under the previous GAAP, interest free lease security deposits (that are refundable in cash on completion of the lease term) are recorded at their transaction
value. Under Ind AS, all financial assets except Trade Receivables are required to be initially recognised at fair value. Accordingly, the Company has fair valued
these security deposits under Ind AS. The difference between the fair value and transaction value of the security deposit on initial recognition has been